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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01065 
CASE NAME: CLANCY VS MJJ CONSTRUCTION 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR GOOD FAITH SETTLEMENT DETERMINATION 
FILED BY BILL MOBLEY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted.  The moving papers establish sufficient grounds and there is no opposition.  (See City 

of Grand Terrace v. Superior Court (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 1251, 1261 [“[W]hen no one objects, 

the barebones motion which sets forth the ground of good faith, accompanied by a declaration 

which sets forth a brief background of the case is sufficient.”].) 

 

  

  
 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00375 
CASE NAME: ALLEN VS. KIPER DEVELOPMENT IN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ENFORCE SETTLEMENT FILED BY SHARCAR 
ENTERPRISES, INC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Continued by the Court to June 17, 2021 at 9 a.m. 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02080 
CASE NAME: HARVITT VS JACKSON THERAPY PAR 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION 
SETTLEMENT FILED BY ERICA HARVITT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Plaintiff Erica Harvitt moves for preliminary approval of her class action settlement with 
defendant Jackson Therapy Partners, LLC.   

A. Background and Settlement Terms 

The original complaint was filed October 4, 2019.  It is a class action complaint alleging 
that defendant violated the Labor Code by underpaying overtime to traveling healthcare staff, by 
excluding per diem benefits and non-discretionary bonuses from the determination of the rate of 
pay.  The First Amended Complaint, filed February 25, 2021, added allegations under PAGA. 

The settlement would create a gross settlement fund of $250,000.  The class 
representative payment to plaintiff would be $2,500.  Counsel’s attorney’s fees would be 
$83,333 (33% of the settlement).  Litigation costs would not exceed $15,000.  The settlement 
administrator (ILYM Group) would cap its costs at $12,000.  PAGA penalties would be $10,000, 
resulting in a payment of $7,500 to the LWDA.  Thus, the net settlement amount available to the 
class would be $129,667.  The fund is non-reversionary.  
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The proposed settlement would certify a class of all non-exempt hourly healthcare 
professionals employed by defendant in California since October 5, 2015.  

 The class members will not be required to file a claim.  Class members may object or 
opt out of the settlement.  The distribution would be based on overtime hours worked during the 
class period, except for the plaintiff share of the PAGA penalty, which will be distributed pro rata.   

Various prescribed follow-up steps will be taken with respect to mail that is returned as 
undeliverable.  Uncashed checks would be cancelled and the amounts would be tendered to the 
Unclaimed Property Division of the State Controller’s Office.     

The settlement contains release language covering any claims that were or could have 
been alleged based on the facts pleaded in the complaint.  As to PAGA claims, the judgment 
would bind aggrieved employees regardless of whether they opt-out of the class action.  
Paragraphs III.G.1 and III.G.2 expressly provide that the releases are limited to claims “based 
on the failure to include per diems, allowances, and/or bonuses in the regular rate,” with the 
PAGA release adding a reference to “or any violation of Labor Code sections 201, 202,203, 510, 
or 1194.”  The Court interprets this language as limiting the release to the identified issues, such 
that it would not apply to other claims brought raising other issues, e.g., meal and rest breaks, 
off-the-clock claims, or anything else related to wages.  If this is not the case, and the parties 
view the release more broadly, then the parties shall notify the Court, and be prepared to 
document how those other claims are properly addressed in the settlement. 

Substantial formal discovery was undertaken, written and depositions, and the matter 
settled after extensive arms-length negotiations.   

Counsel also has provided a summary of a quantitative analysis of the case, and how 
the settlement compares to the potential value of the case, after allowing for various risks and 
contingencies.  Counsel estimates the recovery at just over half of the maximum potential 
recovery.  The primary issue in the case is whether the per diem payments should be included 
in the calculation of “regular rate” of pay, which in turn may rise or fall on whether the per diem 
payments are set based on actual travel or on hours worked per week.  (See Clark v. AMN 
Servs., LLC (9th Cir. 2021) 987 F.3d 848.)  (As plaintiff notes, the Clarke decision was not 
issued until after the memorandum of understanding in this case had been signed, thus counsel 
were obligated to proceed with the agreement.  The Court is not so bound, but does not 
consider the Clarke decision as so momentous as to require a reevaluation of the settlement.)  
In addition, while the California Labor code does not define “regular rate,” the federal Fair Labor 
Standards Act states that regular rate does not include travel expense reimbursements.  Claims 
for PAGA penalties are difficult to evaluate because they derive from other violations and may 
be reduced in the discretion of the court. 

The documentation submitted with the motion attests that LWDA was notified of the 
settlement. 

B. Legal Standards 

The primary determination to be made is whether the proposed settlement is “fair, 
reasonable, and adequate,” under Dunk v. Ford Motor Co. (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1794, 1801, 
including “the strength of plaintiffs’ case, the risk, expense, complexity and likely duration of 
further litigation, the risk of maintaining class action status through trial, the amount offered in 
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settlement, the extent of discovery completed and the state of the proceedings, the experience 
and views of counsel, the presence of a governmental participant, and the reaction … to the 
proposed settlement.”   

Because this matter also proposes to settle PAGA claims, the Court also must consider 
the criteria that apply under that statute. The Legislature’s express command that PAGA 
settlements be approved by the court necessarily implies that there is some substantive 
dimension to the review.  (Labor Code § 2699(l).)  The Court’s review, however, is somewhat 
hampered by the lack of guidance in the statute or case law concerning the basis upon which a 
settlement may be approved.  The Court has found no binding authority, but one federal District 
Court has addressed the issue.  In O’Connor v. Uber Techs, Inc. (N.D. Cal. 2016) 201 
F.Supp.3d 1110, 1133, the court denied approval of class action settlements that included 
PAGA claims in part because the plaintiffs’ claims added up to as much as $1 billion in PAGA 
penalties but parties settled those claims for $1 million, or 0.1% of their alleged maximum value.  
As the court stated, “where plaintiffs bring a PAGA representative claim, they take on a special 
responsibility to their fellow aggrieved workers who are effectively bound by any judgment. 
[citation omitted]  Such a plaintiff also owes responsibility to the public at large; they act, as the 
statute’s name suggests, as a private attorney general, and 75% of the penalties go to the 
LWDA ‘for enforcement of labor laws . . . and for education of employers and employees about 
their rights and responsibilities under this code.’”  (Id., at 1134.)  In that case, the LWDA itself 
filed a brief stating that “[i]t is thus important that when a PAGA claim is settled, the relief 
provided for under the PAGA be genuine and meaningful, consistent with the underlying 
purpose of the statute to benefit the pubic and, in the context of a class action, the court 
evaluate whether the settlement meets the standards of being ‘fundamentally fair, reasonable, 
and adequate’ with reference to the public policies underlying the PAGA.”  (Id., at 1133.)  The 
Uber Techs court noted that “a court may reduce the penalty when ‘to do otherwise would result 
in an award that is unjust, arbitrary and oppressive, or confiscatory.’” (Id., at 1134, citing Labor 
Code § 2699(e)(2).)  Nonetheless, the court noted that the plaintiff had provided no “coherent 
analysis” to justify the “relatively meager value” assigned to the PAGA claim.  

California law provides some general guidance concerning judicial approval of any 
settlement.  First, public policy generally favors settlement.  (Neary v. Regents of University of 
California (1992) 3 Cal.4th 273.)  Nonetheless, the court should not approve an agreement 
contrary to law or public policy.  (Bechtel Corp. v. Superior Court (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 405, 
412; Timney v. Lin (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1121, 1127.)  Moreover, “[t]he court cannot 
surrender its duty to see that the judgment to be entered is a just one, nor is the court to act as a 
mere puppet in the matter.”  (California State Auto. Assn. Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Superior Court 
(1990) 50 Cal.3d 658, 664.)  As a result, courts have specifically noted that Neary does not 
always apply, because “[w]here the rights of the public are implicated, the additional safeguard 
of judicial review, though more cumbersome to the settlement process, serves a salutatory 
purpose.”  (Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. v. Kintetsu Enterprises of America (2006) 141 
Cal.App.4th 48, 63.) 

C. Attorney fees 

Plaintiffs seek one-third of the total settlement amount as fees, relying on the “common 

fund” theory.  Even a proper common fund-based fee award, however, should be reviewed 

through a lodestar cross-check.  In Lafitte v. Robert Half International (2016) 1 Cal.5th 480, 503, 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   39 
HEARING DATE:   06/03/21 

 
 

- 4 - 

the Supreme Court endorsed the use of a lodestar cross-check as a way to determine whether 

the percentage allocated is reasonable.  It stated:  “If the multiplier calculated by means of a 

lodestar cross-check is extraordinarily high or low, the trial court should consider whether the 

percentage used should be adjusted so as to bring the imputed multiplier within a justifiable 

range, but the court is not necessarily required to make such an adjustment.”  (Id., at 505.)  

Following typical practice, however, the fee award will not be considered at this time, but only as 

part of final approval.   

Similarly, litigation costs and the requested representative payment of $2,500 for plaintiff 

will be reviewed at time of final approval.  Criteria for evaluation of such requests are discussed 

in Clark v. American Residential Services LLC (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 785, 804-807.   

D. Discussion 

The moving papers sufficiently establish that the proposed settlement is fair, reasonable, 

and adequate to justify preliminary approval.  The analysis of the value of the case is sufficient 

for current purposes. 

E. Conclusion 

The motion is granted, assuming that the parties do not notify the Court of any issue 

concerning the scope of the release, as noted above. 

Counsel are directed to prepare an order reflecting this tentative ruling, the other findings 

in the previously submitted proposed order, and to obtain a hearing date for the motion for final 

approval from the Department clerk.  Other dates in the scheduled notice process should track 

as appropriate to the hearing date.  The ultimate judgment must provide for a compliance 

hearing after the settlement has been completely implemented.  Plaintiffs’ counsel are to submit 

a compliance statement one week before the compliance hearing date.  5% of the attorney’s 

fees are to be withheld by the claims administrator pending satisfactory compliance as found by 

the Court. 

Further case management conference set for June 30, 2021 is hereby vacated. 

 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00497 
CASE NAME: LOPEZ, ET AL. VS PEAK CALIFORNIA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR COMPEL INDIVIDUAL ARBITRATION FILED BY 
PEAK CALIFORNIA RESTAURANT GROUP, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Continued by the Court to June 17, 2021 at 9 a.m. 
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 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-02389 
CASE NAME: WALSH VS CHEVRON CORPORATION 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of WALSH FILED BY 
CHEVRON CORPORATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

This is a putative class action. Before the Court is a Demurrer by Defendant Chevron 
U.S.A. Inc. (“Defendant” or “Chevron”). The Demurrer relates to Plaintiff Jimmy Walsh (“Plaintiff” 
or “Walsh”)’s First Amended Complaint (“FAC”) for (1) violation of Civil Code §§ 1749.45 et seq.; 
and (2) violation of Unfair Competition Law (Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 et seq.).  

Defendant demurs pursuant to CCP § 430.10(e) on the grounds that Civil Code 
§ 1749(b)(2) does not require immediate cash refunds of gift cards with an outstanding balance 
of less than $10.00, that subsection (b)(2) does not provide a private cause of action, and that 
Plaintiff has failed to allege his statutory standing for his UCL cause of action. 

 

Legal Standard 

“The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of the complaint as a matter of law.” 
(Holiday Matinee, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1413, 1420.) A complaint “is 
sufficient if it alleges ultimate rather than evidentiary facts” (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 
42 Cal.4th 531, 550 (“Doe”)), but the plaintiff must set forth the essential facts of his or her case 
“with reasonable precision and with particularity sufficient to acquaint [the] defendant with the 
nature, source and extent” of the plaintiff’s claim. (Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Assn., 
Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exchange (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1076, 1099.) Legal conclusions are 
insufficient. (Id. at 1098–1099; Doe at 551, fn. 5.) The Court “assume[s] the truth of the 
allegations in the complaint, but do[es] not assume the truth of contentions, deductions, or 
conclusions of law.” (California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 242, 
247.) 

Factual Background 

Plaintiff alleges that he purchased a gift card for use in purchasing merchandise from 
Defendant in November 2019. (FAC at ¶ 13.) He alleges that he made a purchase at one of 
Defendant’s retail locations and thereafter had a remaining balance of less than $10 on the gift 
card. (Id. at ¶¶ 13,14.)  

Plaintiff further alleges that in or around December 2019 he went to multiple of 
Defendant’s locations in an attempt to redeem the remaining balance on the gift card for its cash 
value. (FAC at ¶ 15.) Plaintiff alleges that Defendant would not redeem the gift card for its cash 
value and that instead Defendant required Plaintiff to contact Defendant corporate directly 
through a toll-free number or web address on the back of the gift card to redeem the balance for 
cash. (Id. at ¶ 19.) 

Plaintiff alleges that “[b]y refusing to redeem Plaintiff’s gift card at the point of sale 
pursuant to Cal. Civ. C. § 1749.5(b)(2), Defendant placed impermissible restrictions on Plaintiff’s 
right of redemption and violated the statute.” (FAC at ¶ 21.) 
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Analysis 

Defendant argues that it did not violate § 1749.5 subsection (b)(2) because under 
subsection (h), “redeemable” is not defined in a manner that precludes the method used by 
Chevron.  It points out that the statute specifically provides that checks and text message 
telephone transfers are permitted, which necessarily implies that the card issuer is not required 
to immediately issue refunds from the retail cash register. As a consequence, they argue that 
“[g]ift card issuers are not required to instruct their retail locations to have currency on hand to 
give to consumers.” (Dem. at 5:10-11.) In opposition, Plaintiff argues that “the plain language of 
the statute requires Defendant to redeem the gift card on request.” (Opp. at 4:4-5.) Plaintiff 
further argues that “the legislative history supports Plaintiff’s reading that ‘redeemable’ means 
redeemable upon request.” (Opp. at 7:18-19.) 

Civil Code section 1749.5(b) reads in part that: 

(1) Any gift certificate sold after January 1, 1997, is redeemable in cash for its 
cash value, or subject to replacement with a new gift certificate at no cost to the 
purchaser or holder. 

(2) Notwithstanding paragraph (1), any gift certificate with a cash value of less 
than ten dollars ($10) is redeemable in cash for its cash value. 

Section 1749.5 also reads at subsection (h) that “For purposes of this section, ‘cash’ includes, 
but is not limited to, currency or check. If accepted by both parties, an electronic funds transfer 
or an application of the balance to a subscriber’s wireless telecommunications account is 
permissible.” 

“Redeemable” is not defined by the statute; neither is it defined in the legislative history.   
It is at least plausible, however, that “redeemable” means that the refund can be obtained in the 
same method by which the card can be used to make purchases, but the Court cannot say that 
such an interpretation is compelled by the face of the statute.  The legislative history does 
include an argument in support from the author’s office that reads in part: “consumers should 
have the right to ready access to liquid assets, including the cash value of their gift cards.” (RJN 
Ex. B at p.4.) 

“Under general settled canons of statutory construction, we ascertain the Legislature’s 
intent in order to effectuate the law’s purpose. We must look to the statute’s words and give 
them their ‘usual and ordinary meaning.’ The statute’s plain meaning controls the court’s 
interpretation unless its words are ambiguous. If the plain language of a statute is unambiguous, 
no court need, or should, go beyond that pure expression of legislative intent.” (In re Jose S. 
(2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 1107, 1113 (quoting White v. Ultramar, Inc. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 563, 572) 
[internal citations and quotations omitted].) 

In examining the statute, the Court is guided by two applicable principles. “First, statutory 
language is to be understood in context, with the whole of a statute considered when attempting 
to construe each part. Second, the Legislature does not engage in idle acts, and no part of its 
enactments should be rendered surplusage if a construction is available that avoids doing so.” 
(Mendoza v. Nordstrom, Inc. (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1074, 1087 [internal citations and quotations 
omitted].) 

The specific reference to alternatives to cash payment must be given some meaning.  
While plaintiff contends that this means only that a check or text could be issued directly by the 
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retailer to whom the card is presented, that construction is not compelled by the statute.  At the 
same time, however, the statutory language and the legislative desire to provide “ready access” 
to the value of the cards requires that the statute be given a practical construction.  If an 
alternative method used by the card issuer imposes a significant practical barrier to redemption, 
then it does not comply with the statute.    

Chevron’s practice of requiring consumers to call a telephone number to receive 
redemption by check does present some barrier to redemption, at least compared to the relative 
convenience of a refund from the cash register. The issue is whether it is a significant enough of 
a barrier to run afoul of the statute.  This is a factual issue, and is sensitive to the relatively small 
amount of money at stake for each cardholder.  It may be that the system is effective, and 
results in large numbers of redemptions.  Or it may be that the evidence will show that the 
practice is unduly cumbersome and not workable.  These issues cannot be resolved on a 
demurrer.  

Chevron also asserts that section 1749.5 does not create a private right of action.  This 
is correct, because the provision does not expressly do so. Instead, plaintiff must rely on the 
Unfair Competition Law.  (Summit Tech. v. High-Line Med. Instruments Co. (C.D.Cal. 1996) 933 
F. Supp. 918, 942-943 [any unlawful business practice, including violations of laws for which 
there is no direct private right of action, may be redressed by a private action under Bus. & Prof. 
Code § 17200].) 

As to the UCL, Chevron claims that plaintiff has not shown sufficient injury to invoke that 
statute.  Plaintiff has sufficiently alleged standing to assert a UCL claim based upon the alleged 
violation of section 1749.5(b)(2). Plaintiff adequately alleges that he has been denied money to 
which he has a cognizable claim as he has a right under section 1749.5(b)(2) to a redemption of 
his gift card under $10 and alleges that Defendant denied him that right. 

The demurrer is sustained as to the First Cause of Action, and overruled as to the 
Second Cause of Action. 

 

 

 


